

No. 08-1198

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STOLT-NIELSEN S.A.; STOLT-NIELSEN
TRANSPORTATION GROUP LTD.; ODFJELL ASA;
ODFJELL SEACHEM AS; ODFJELL USA, INC.;
JO TANKERS B.V.; JO TANKERS, INC.;
TOKYO MARINE CO., LTD.,

Petitioners,

v.

ANIMALFEEDS INTERNATIONAL CORP.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF SHIP BROKERS
AND AGENTS, BIMCO, BERGEN SHIPOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, CHAMBER OF SHIPPING OF
AMERICA, INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF INDEPENDENT TANKER OWNERS,
JAPAN SHIPPING EXCHANGE, INC.,
NORWEGIAN SHIPOWNERS ASSOCIATION,
SOCIETY OF MARITIME ARBITRATORS, INC.,
TEEKAY CORPORATION, AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
WILLIAM J. HONAN
Counsel of Record
HARMONY I. LOUBE
SAMUEL SPITAL
LISSA D. SCHAUPP
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
195 Broadway
New York, NY 10007
(212) 513-3200

PATRICK V. MARTIN
943 Lamberts Mill Road
Westfield, NJ 07090
(908) 233-7167

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 8 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 9 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 10 |
| I. Charter Party Dispute Resolution Historically Has Relied on Bilateral Arbitration Accomplished Quickly and Privately Before Arbitrators of the Parties' Choosing..... | 10 |
| A. Arbitration Practices in Charter Parties..... | 12 |
| B. The Arbitration Provisions in the VEGOILVOY and ASBATANKVOY Confirm that the Parties Intended to Enjoy the Advantages of Maritime Arbitration..... | 18 |
| II. Class Actions Are Alien To Maritime Arbitration..... | 24 |
| A. Class Actions Are Designed for Negative Value Cases Involving Consumers, Not Disputes Between Industrial Companies..... | 24 |
| B. Class Actions Are Not Internationally Accepted..... | 26 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| C. Class Actions Are Not Accepted in the International Maritime Arbitral Community..... | 30 |
| D. Because Class Actions Are Alien to Maritime Arbitration, It Is Unreasonable to Interpret Silence in the Arbitration Clauses at Issue Here to Mean That the Parties Consented to Class Arbitration | 35 |
| III. Imputing Consent to Class Arbitrations Based on Silent Agreements Will Be Disruptive to the Maritime Industry and Discourage Parties From Consenting to Arbitration in the United States..... | 38 |
| A. Permitting Class Actions in Maritime Arbitrations Would Expose the Awards to Challenge Under Article V of the New York Convention..... | 39 |
| B. Inserting a Contractual Provision Barring Class Actions Is No Answer | 40 |
| C. Imposing Class Actions in Maritime Arbitration Will Further Deter Maritime Companies From Choosing to Arbitrate in the United States..... | 41 |
| CONCLUSION | 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Appleton Elec. Co. v. Advance-United Expressways</i> , 494 F.2d 126 (7th Cir. 1974) | 31 |
| <i>Armour & Co. v. Fort Morgan S.S. Co.</i> , 270 U.S. 253 (1926)..... | 12 |
| <i>Atlas Chartering Servs. Inc. v. World Trade Group, Inc.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 861 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)..... | 13 |
| <i>Castano v. Amer. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)..... | 25 |
| <i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995) | 37 |
| <i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)..... | 35 |
| <i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003)..... | 23 |
| <i>Grueschow v. Harris</i> , 492 F. Supp. 419 (D.S.D. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 633 F.2d 1264 (8th Cir. 1980)..... | 31 |
| <i>Morewood v. Enequist</i> , 64 U.S. 491 (1859) | 12 |
| <i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)..... | 36, 38 |
| <i>Orvig's Dampskibsselskab A/S v. Munson Line S.S. Line</i> , 16 F.2d 957 (2d Cir. 1927)..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 128 S. Ct. 978 (2008) | 35 |
| <i>Protective Life Ins. Corp. v. Lincoln Nat. Life Ins. Corp.</i> , 873 F.2d 281 (11th Cir. 1989) | 37 |
| <i>Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car Systems, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000)..... | 25 |
| <i>Samsun Corp. v. Khozestan Mach. Kar Co.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) | 18 |
| <i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)..... | 38, 41 |
| <i>Schoonmaker-Conners Co. v. Lambert Transp. Co.</i> , 269 F. 583 (2d Cir. 1920)..... | 18 |
| <i>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)..... | 42 |
| <i>United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int’l Union v. Trimas Corp.</i> , 531 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2008) | 17 |
| <i>United Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navig. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)..... | 36 |
| <i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) | 35 |
| <i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. W. Seas Shipping Co.</i> , 743 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1984) | 37 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16 (2006) | 13 |
| 9 U.S.C. §§ 201-208 (2006) | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| 9 U.S.C.A. § 201 (West 2008) | 40 |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 | 25, 31 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|--------|
| American Arbitration Association, <i>Supplementary Rules for Class Arbitrations</i> (effective Oct. 8, 2003) | 31 |
| Manfred W. Arnold & Bengt E. Nergaard, <i>Does an Arbitration Clause Providing for Arbitration in New York Imply that the Parties Agree to Class Arbitration Proceedings?</i> (Int'l Conference of Mar. Arbitrators, forthcoming Oct. 2009) | 34 |
| Samuel P. Baumgartner, <i>Class Actions and Group Litigation in Switzerland</i> , 27 <i>Nw. J. Int'l L. Bus.</i> 301 (2007) | 28 |
| BIMCO, <i>Forms of Approved Documents</i> (Rev'd Apr. 2009) | 19 |
| Stewart C. Boyd et al., <i>Scrutton on Charterparties and Bills of Lading</i> (20th ed. 1996) | 10, 11 |
| David S. Clancy & Matthew M.K. Stein, <i>An Uninvited Guest: Class Arbitration and the Federal Arbitration Act's Legislative History</i> , 63 <i>Bus. Law.</i> 55 (2007) | 14, 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Convention on the Recognition on Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards</i> , June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 3, reprinted in 6A <i>Benedict on Admiralty</i> Doc. 7-1 (Frank L. Wiswall, Jr. ed., 7th ed. rev. 2007)..... | 13 |
| Julian Cooke et al., <i>Voyage Charters</i> (3d ed. 2007) | 20 |
| Robert Force, <i>Choice of Law in Admiralty Cases: “National Interests” and the Admiralty Clause</i> , 75 Tul. L. Rev. 1421 (2001)..... | 20 |
| 1 <i>Benedict on Admiralty</i> (Steven F. Friedell ed., 7th ed. 2008)..... | 11 |
| Grant Gilmore & Charles L. Black, Jr., <i>The Law of Admiralty</i> (2d ed. 1975)..... | 11 |
| Lars Gordon, <i>Shipbroking and Chartering Practices</i> (6th ed. 2004)..... | 19 |
| Bernard Hanatiou, <i>Complex Arbitrations: Multiparty, Multicontract, Multi-issue and Class Actions</i> (2005)..... | 28 |
| Richard A. Lord, 21 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2001) | 12, 13 |
| D. Thomas McCune, <i>The ASBATANKVOY Charter</i> (Lloyd’s of London Press 1984) | 20 |
| William B. Rubenstein, 2 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2009) | 24 |
| Thomas J. Schoenbaum, 2 <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (4th ed. 2004)..... | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| Edward F. Sherman, <i>Group Litigation Under Foreign Legal Systems: Variations and Alternatives to American Class Actions</i> , 52 DePaul L. Rev. 401 (2002) | 27, 28 |
| Shipping Facts: Shipping and World Trade, http://www.marisec.org/shippingfacts/worldtrade/index.php | 8 |
| Society of Maritime Arbitrators, Inc., <i>Maritime Arbitration in New York</i> (4th ed. 2003) | 15, 16, 17 |
| Society of Maritime Arbitrators, Inc., <i>Maritime Arbitration Rules</i> (effective Mar. 19, 2009) | 34 |
| Society of Maritime Arbitrators, Inc., <i>Rules for Shortened Arbitration Procedure</i> (effective May 1, 2007) | 26 |
| Society of Maritime Arbitrators, Inc., <i>SMA Award Service</i> | 27 |
| S.I. Strong, <i>Enforcing Class Arbitration in the International Sphere: Due Process and Public Policy Concerns</i> , 30 U. Pa. J. Int'l L. 1 (2008) | 29 |
| S.I. Strong, <i>Legal Research Paper Series Research Paper No. 2009-04: The Sounds of Silence: Are U.S. Arbitrators Creating Internationally Enforceable Awards When Ordering Class Arbitration in Cases of Contractual Silence or Ambiguity</i> (2009) | 39, 40 |
| Michele Taruffo, <i>Some Remarks on Group Litigation in Comparative Perspective</i> , 11 Duke J. Comp. & Int'l L. 405 (2001) | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Charles L. Trowbridge, <i>The History, Development, and Characteristics of the Charter Concept</i> , 49 Tul. L. Rev. 743 (1975) | 21 |
| Eric Tuchmann, <i>The Administration of Class Action Arbitrations, in Multiple Party Actions in International Arbitration: Consent, Procedure and Enforcement</i> (Belinda Macmahon ed., 2009) | 29 |
